
ISOLATION OF COMPOUND FROM ROOT OF MORINDA
CITRIFOLIA

MUHAMMAD AMIRUL AFIFY BIN MOHD.GHANI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in

Partial FulfIllment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

University Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION OF COMPOUND FROM ROOTS OF MORINDA CITRIFOLIA

Extensive work on the isolating metabolites from Malaysia flora, roots of Morinda
citrifolia was chosen for further phytochemical analysis. This plant was going for
detail separation work which involves extraction and isolation ofchemical component
using a various technique of analysis. Rubiaidin was found as component from
isolation of this plant. Detail work on the solvent extract of Morinda citrifolia has
afforded rubiadin and nordamnacanthal. These pure compounds were elucidated by
using numerous spectroscopic analysis like 1H and l3C NMR, IR, UV and by
comparison with the previous works.

x

I



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Significance of the study
1.3 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Chemical constituents

2.1.1 Chemistry ofMorinda species
2.1.2 Previous studies on a chemical compound

2.3 Previous biological activity in Morinda species

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Plant material
3.2 Instrument

3.2.1 Infrared Spectroscopy (IR)
3.2.2 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectra (GC-MS)
3.2.3 The melting point
3.2.4 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR)
3.2.5 Ultra Violet (UV)

3.3 Chromatographic method
3.3.1 Column chromatography
3.3.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)

3.4 Dyeing Reagents for TLC
3.4.1 Iron (III) Chloride Solution

3.5 Extraction and Isolation of Compounds
3.5.1 Isolation ofNordamnacanthal (16)
3.5.2 Isolation ofRubiadin (6)

IV

Page

iii
V

VI

Vll

IX

X

Xl

1
3
3

4
4
4
7

10
10
10
10
10
11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
13
14



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISSCUSION
4.1 Extraction and Isolation of Compounds 16

4.1.1 Characteristic ofRubiadin (8) 17
4.1.2 Characteristic ofNordamnacanthal (16) 23

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 29

CITED REFERENCES 30
CURRICULUM VITAE 32

v



Table

4.1

4.2

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

IH NMR (500 MHz, Acetone-d6) and l3C NMR
(125 MHz, Acetone-d6) Assignments of Rubiadin
(8)

IH NMR (500 MHz, CDCb) and l3C NMR (125

MHz, CDCb) Assignments of Nordamnacanthal
(16)

VI

Page

19

25

•


