# ISOLATION OF COMPOUND FROM ROOT OF MORINDA CITRIFOLIA

#### MUHAMMAD AMIRUL AFIFY BIN MOHD.GHANI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

#### **ABSTRACT**

#### ISOLATION OF COMPOUND FROM ROOTS OF MORINDA CITRIFOLIA

Extensive work on the isolating metabolites from Malaysia flora, roots of *Morinda citrifolia* was chosen for further phytochemical analysis. This plant was going for detail separation work which involves extraction and isolation of chemical component using a various technique of analysis. Rubiaidin was found as component from isolation of this plant. Detail work on the solvent extract of *Morinda citrifolia* has afforded rubiadin and nordamnacanthal. These pure compounds were elucidated by using numerous spectroscopic analysis like <sup>1</sup>H and <sup>13</sup>C NMR, IR, UV and by comparison with the previous works.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF TABLES					
LIST	LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST	ix				
ABS	TRACT		X		
ABS	TRAK		xi		
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Backg	round	1		
1.2		cance of the study	3		
1.3	Object	ives of study	3		
CH/	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1		cal constituents	4		
	2.1.1	Chemistry of Morinda species	4		
	2.1.2	•	4		
2.3	Previo	us biological activity in Morinda species	7		
СН	APTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY	3		
3.1		naterial	10		
3.2			10		
	3.2.1		10		
	3.2.2	1 1,	10		
	3.2.3		10		
	3.2.4	<b>~</b> •	11		
	3.2.5	Ultra Violet (UV)	11		
3.3	Chron	Chromatographic method			
	3.3.1	Column chromatography	11		
	3.3.2	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)	12		
3.4	Dyeing Reagents for TLC 3.4.1 Iron (III) Chloride Solution		12		
	3.4.1	12 12			
3.5	Extraction and Isolation of Compounds				
	3.5.1	Isolation of Nordamnacanthal (16)	13		
	3.5.2	Isolation of Rubiadin (6)	14		

CHA	PTER 4	RESULT AND DISSCUSION	
4.1	Extraction and Isolation of Compounds		
	4.1.1	Characteristic of Rubiadin (8)	17
	4.1.2	Characteristic of Nordamnacanthal (16)	23
CHA	APTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	29
CITED REFERENCES			
CUR	RICULU	UM VITAE	32

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
4.1	<sup>1</sup> H NMR (500 MHz, Acetone-d <sub>6</sub> ) and <sup>13</sup> C NMR (125 MHz, Acetone-d <sub>6</sub> ) Assignments of Rubiadin (8)	19
4.2	<sup>1</sup> H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl <sub>3</sub> ) and <sup>13</sup> C NMR (125 MHz, CDCl <sub>3</sub> ) Assignments of Nordamnacanthal (16)	25